

SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5297 & 5301 OF 2015

(Application for substitution to bring on record Legal
representatives of deceased Respondent No. 1 alongwith
application for condonation of delay in filing substitution
application)

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5298 OF 2015

(Application for impleadment as party respondent filed by Mr.
Ashok Kumar Gupta, Advocate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5922 OF 2009

RAMANGOWDA & ORS.

.... Petitioners

Versus

YANKANNGOUDA AND ANR.

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report on default in the Special Leave Petition
above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on
19.01.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following
order:

**"The learned Counsel for the petitioners
shall cure the defects pointed out in the
office report within a period of two weeks
from today. In default, the Special Leave
Petition shall stand dismissed without further
reference to the Court."**

It is submitted that in compliance order quoted above
counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects, by filing
application for condonation of delay in making substitution
application for bring on record the legal heirs of deceased
Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 1 viz. Yankanna
Gouda has expired on 18.03.2009 and Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad,
Advocate for the petitioner has on 26.07.2010 filed an
application for substitution to bring on record the Legal
Representative for Respondent No. 1. There is a delay of 405
days in filing the application for substitution and counsel for
the petitioner has on 31.01.2015 filed application for
condonation of delay in filing the substitution. The Application

for bring on record legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 1 has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 5301 of 2015 and application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 5297 of 2015. Copies of the same have been included in paper books for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta, Advocate has also filed an application for impleadment of the applicant as party respondent along with Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the proposed impleading party. The application for impleadment has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 5298 of 2015. Copy of the application has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper book for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

The applications above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy TO:

1. Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta, Advocate
3. Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4